c) Impact of change in accounting treatment

On 17 July 2019, SAMA instructed banks in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia to account for the zakat in the statement of

income instead of equity which aligns with IFRS and its interpretations as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Accordingly, the Bank changed its accounting treatment for zakat by retrospectively adjusting the impact in line with

IAS 8 - “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors”. These retrospective adjustments resulted

in a SAR 340 million increase in reported net income for the previous year i-e 2018 to SAR 2,857 million and an

increase in earnings per share of SAR 0.23 to SAR 1.92.

Annual Report 2019   111

The change in accounting treatment for zakat (as explained in note 3(a)) has the following impact on the line items

of the consolidated statement of income and statement of changes in shareholders’ equity:

As at and for the year ended December 31, 2018: SAR’000

Financial statement

impacted Line item

Amount

before

restatement

Effect of

restatement

Amount

after

restatement

Consolidated statement of income Reversal of zakat expense for

the year

- 339,518 339,518

Consolidated statement of income Net income for the year 2,517,433 339,518 2,856,951

Consolidated statement of income Earnings per share (basic and

diluted) SAR 1.69 0.23 1.92

Consolidated statement of changes in

shareholders’ equity

Provision for zakat (retained

earnings) (339,518) 339,518 -

23.   Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents included in the consolidated statement of cash flows comprise the following:

 2019

SAR’000

2018

SAR’000

Cash in hand 2,354,284 2,209,434

Balances with SAMA excluding statutory deposit 125,514 93,519

Due from banks and other financial institutions maturing within

  three months of acquisition  2,144,269 7,237,726

Total 4,624,067 9,540,679

24.   Employee benefit obligations

24.1  General description of Defined Benefit Plan

The Bank operates an End of Service Benefit Plan for its employees based on the prevailing Saudi Labor Laws.

[…]

SAR’000

2018

SAR’000

Current service cost 43,964 43,149

Past service cost - 31,495

 43,964 74,644

Actuarial loss / (gain) on re-measurement recognized in OCI is comprised of:

 2019

SAR’000

2018

SAR’000

Loss / (gain) from change in experience assumptions 9,790 (1,775)

Loss / (gain) from change in financial assumptions 4,428 (7,076)

 14,218 (8,851)

24.3 Principal actuarial assumptions (in respect of the end of service benefit plan)

 2019

SAR’000

2018

SAR’000

Discount rate 3.23% p.a. 5.20% p.a.

Expected rate of salary increase 5% for the next

three years and 3%

thereafter

5.00% p.a.

Normal retirement age 60 years 60 years

The assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with the published

statistics and experience in the region.

24.4   Sensitivity of actuarial assumptions

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation valuation as at December 31, 2019 and

2018:

Base Scenario

2019

SAR 000’

Impact on defined benefit obligation – Increase / (Decrease)

Change in

assumption

Increase in

assumption

Decrease in

assumption

Discount rate 1% (30,197) 35,535

Expected rate of salary increase 1% 36,895 (31,903)

Base Scenario

2018

SAR 000’

Impact on defined benefit obligation – Increase / (Decrease)

Change in

assumption

Increase in

assumption

Decrease in

assumption

Discount rate 1% (31,763) 38,165

Expected rate of salary increase 1% 37,850 (32,098)

The above sensitivity analyses is based on a change in an assumption holding all other assumptions constant.

Annual Report 2019   113

24.5   Expected maturity

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation for the end of service benefit plan is as

follows:

December 31, 2019

Less than a year 1-2 years 2-5 years Over 5 years Total

48,776 17,396 62,014 357,937 486,123

December 31, 2018

Less than a year 1-2 years 2-5 years Over 5 years Total

22,715 38,576 70,818 1,582,683 1,714,792

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 15.8 years (2018: 14.9 years).

24.6   Defined contribution plan

The Bank makes contributions for a defined contribution retirement benefit plan to the General Organization for

Social Insurance in respect of its Saudi employees. The total amount expensed during the year in respect of this plan

was SAR 44.5 million (2018: SAR 41.2 million).

25.   Operating segments

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about activities of the Bank that are regularly

reviewed by the key decision makers including CEO and the Assets and Liabilities Committee (ALCO), in order to